The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical audited
and unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes of HC2, Schuff and Bridgehouse Marine and the sections
entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of HC2,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Schuff” and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Global Marine” incorporated by reference into this offering
memorandum.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

Pro Forma Adjustments
HC2

Holdings,
Inc.
Year

Ended
December

31,
2014

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Five Months

Ended
May 26,
2014 (1)

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Nine Months
Ended

September
30,

2014 (2)

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Purchase

Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year

Ended
December

31,
2014

Services revenue $ 193,044 $ — $ 132,503 $ — $ — $ (203)(7) $ 325,344
Sales revenue  350,158  177,741  —  —   527,899
Net revenue $ 543,202 $ 177,741 $ 132,503 $ —   $ 853,243
Operating expenses

Cost of revenue - services  174,956  —  88,097  —  —  —  263,053
Cost of revenue - sales  296,530  149,157  —   834(6)   446,521
Selling, general and

administrative  81,396  14,505  8,527  —  —  —  104,428
Depreciation and
amortization  4,617  3,086  10,351  —  134(6)  3,773(8)  21,961
(Gain) loss on sale or

disposal of assets  (162)  —  104  —  —  —  (58)
Asset impairment expense  291  —  —  —  —  —  291

Total operating expenses  557,628  166,748  107,079  —  968  3,773  836,196
Income (loss) from
operations  (14,426)  10,993  25,424  —  (968)  (3,976)  17,047

Interest expense  (10,754)  (1,033)  (3,677)  (3,300) (5)  —  —  (44,347)
   (25,583)(9)

Amortization of debt discount  (1,593)  —  —  (345)(9)  —  —  (1,938)
Loss on early extinguishment or

restructuring of debt  (11,969)  —  —  —  —  —  (11,969)
Interest income and other

income (expense), net  436  (38)  3,164  —  —  —  3,562
Foreign currency transaction

gain (loss)  1,061  —  (1,634)  —  —  —  (573)
Income from continuing

operations before income
taxes and income (loss) from
equity investees  (37,245)  9,922  23,277  (29,228)  (968)  (3,976)  (38,218)

Income (loss) from equity
investees  3,359  —  2,955  —  —  —  6,314
Income tax benefit (expense)  24,484  (3,647)  (979)  —  —  —  19,858
Income (loss) from continuing

operations  (9,402)  6,275  25,253  (29,228)  (968)  (3,976)  (12,046)
Less: Net (income) loss

attributable to the
noncontrolling interest  (2,559)  (58)  (2,220)   1,348(10)  (572)(10)  (4,061)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to HC2
Holdings, Inc. $ (11,961) $ 6,217 $ 23,033 $ (29,228) $ 380 $ (4,548) $ (16,107)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

HC2 Holdings,
Inc.

December 31,
2014

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
December 31,

2014
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 107,978 $ 14,000(3) $ 151,978
   30,000(4)

Short-term investments  4,867  —  4,867
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts receivable)  151,558  —  151,558
Cost and recognized earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts  28,098  —  28,098
Deferred tax asset-current  1,701   1,701
Inventories  14,975  —  14,975
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  18,590  —  18,590
Assets held for sale  3,865  —  3,865

Total current assets  331,632  44,000  375,632
Restricted cash  6,467  —  6,467
Long-term investments  48,674   48,674
Property, plant and equipment – net  239,851  —  239,851
Goodwill  27,990  —  27,990
Other intangible assets – net  31,144  —  31,144
Deferred tax asset-long-term  15,811  —  15,811
Other assets  22,479  —  22,479
Total assets $ 724,048 $ 44,000 $ 768,048
LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 79,794 $ — $ 79,794
Accrued interconnection costs  9,717  —  9,717
Accrued payroll and employee benefits  20,023  —  20,023
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  34,042  —  34,042
Billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings on uncompleted contracts  41,959  —  41,959
Accrued income taxes  512  —  512
Accrued interest  3,125  —  3,125
Current portion of long-term debt  10,444  —  10,444
Current portion of pension liability  5,966  —  5,966

Total current liabilities  205,582  —  205,582